174,450,000 Shares (16.9%). The Sub-Underwriter will be paid a fee of 5% of the

sub-underwritten amount of $300,000.

Notwithstanding the above, Armoured Fox Capital Pty Ltd a company

associated with Ms Manana Nhlanhla, a director of the Company, may

subscribe for up to $150,000 of the amount underwritten by the Sub-Underwriter;

should this occur the holding of Armoured Fox Capital Pty Ltd will hold a

maximum of 13.4% and the holding of the Sub-Underwriter would decrease to

14%.

As a result of the underwriting and sub-underwriting arrangement, no

Shareholder will hold a relevant interest greater than 19.9% following the Offer.

As such, the Offer does not have any effect on the control of the Company.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 10% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 10.77% 11,111,111 100,000,000 9.69%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 5.39% 5,555,556 50,000,000 4.85%

Shareholder 3 10,500,000 1.13% 1,166,667 10,500,000 1.02%

Shareholder 4 4,000,000 0.43% 444,444 4,000,000 0.39%

Shareholder 5 500,000 0.05% 55,556 500,000 0.05%

Notes:

1. Assumes full subscription.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.8 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will

[…]

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 928,419,882 as at the date

of this Prospectus (including the shares issued pursuant to the

Placement) to 1,031,577,647 Shares.

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

1456604_4.DOCX  11

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

31 December

2015

ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA

31 December

2015

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents1 257,958 653,789 911,747

Trade and other receivables 279,396  279,396

Other current assets 36,146  36,146

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 573,500 653,789 1,227,289

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and Equipment 216,207  216,207

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure
677,857  677,857

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 894,064 - 894,064

TOTAL ASSETS 1,467,564 653,789 2,121,353

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 299,286  299,286

Provision 318,471  318,471

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 617,757 - 617,757

NET ASSETS  849,807 653,789 1,503,596

EQUITY

Contributed equity2 18,938,626 653,789 19,592,415

Reserves 1,234,146  1,234,146

Non-controlling interests (241,218)  (241,218)

Accumulated losses (19,081,747)  (19,081,747)

TOTAL EQUITY 849,807 653,789 1,503,596

Notes:

1. Cash and cash equivalents

Balance at 31 December 2015 257,958

Receipt from recently completed Placement 200,000

Receipt via the Offer 515,789

Costs from recently completed Placement (12,000)

Notice and other costs of the Offer (50,000)

 911,747

2. Contributed equity

Balance at 31 December 2015 18,938,626

Issue of shares from recently completed Placement 200,000

Issue of shares via the Offer 515,789

Costs from recently completed Placement (12,000)

Notice and other costs of the Offer (50,000)

 19,592,415

1456604_4.DOCX  12

5.4 Effect on capital structure